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National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 
National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 

Initial attack activity: Light (151 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  1 
Uncontained large fires: ** 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 

 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy. 

Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Northern California Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 80 
New large fires: 2 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Campbell, Lassen NF. Twenty miles north of Chico, CA. Timber and brush. Interior creeping and smoldering.  
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* Campbell CA LNF 865 --- 90 1/10 88 --- 3 0 1 0 2.2M FS 

* Red CA HUU 333 --- 100 --- 21 --- 1 1 0 0 1.1M ST 

HUU – Humboldt-Del Norte Unit, Cal Fire 

 

 

  



Other Fires 

(As of January 10) 
 

GACC Fires 
Cumulative 

Acres 
Crews Engines Helicopters Total 

Personnel 

AK 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SO 0 0 0 0 0 0 

NR 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

WB 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SW 0 0 0 0 0 0 

RM 0 0 0 0 0 0 

EA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather 
Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs 
 
http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

DRIVING SAFETY 

 
Motorized Operations Category 

 

Driving is one of the most hazardous things we do because we literally perform the task 
hundreds of times in the course of our daily lives we tend to take it for granted. Based on 
recent accident trends, vehicle accidents are the source of more deaths and serious injuries 
to wildland firefighters than any other single cause.  
 

 To be a safe driver you have to want to be one. Take a good hard look at your 
driving habits. Are you training yourself to do the right things the right way, like 
fastening your seat belt, checking your mirrors, and maintaining safe following 
distances? 

 Inattentiveness is a major contributing factor in motor vehicle accidents within the 
wildland firefighting community. Since the average adult attention span is 15-20 
minutes we must develop techniques that allow us to refocus our attention on our 
driving. 

 Many things can lure our attention away from our driving such as: fatigue, eating and 
drinking, reading directions and maps, writing, cell phone and radio use, 
conversation within the vehicle and music.  

 Drive only when you are well rested and alert and avoid driving during the hours 
of 10:00 PM and 6:00 AM. Take a 10 to 15 minute break after every 2 hours. 

 Practice situational awareness; be aware of what is happening in front, behind, 
and on both sides of your vehicle.  

 Never drive when taking medications that make you drowsy. 
 Delegate navigation and communication to a passenger or pull over. 
 By constantly moving your vision, checking mirrors and distant road conditions, 

you can avoid highway hypnosis and daydreaming.  
 Avoid eating or drinking while driving.  
 When talking with passengers, keep your eyes on the road and both hands on 

the steering wheel. Avoid serious or argumentative conversations. 
 Do not be in a hurry, be patient. 

 Safe driving starts with a safe vehicle. Something as simple as under-inflated tires 
can have serious consequences. Before operating any vehicle, do a walk-around to 
look for potential problems, make sure the lights and blinkers work, and adjust your 
seat and mirrors. If it is the first time you have driven the vehicle, make yourself 
aware of where everything is. 

 
Additional Resources: 
Video: Firefighter Remember This Series - Firefighter: Remember This - Engine Rollover: Why This   Accident Started Months 
Ago  
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes for Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

6 Minutes Home 

 



Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

76  
 

403 

4  
 

865 

80  
 

1,268 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

43  
 

7 

11  
 

10 

54  
 

17 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3  
 

1 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

1 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

7 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

9  
 

14 

2  
 

4 

13  
 

25 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5  
 

8 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

129  
 

424 

17  
 

879 

151  
 

1,311 

 
 
 
  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

1  
 

0 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

98  
 

512 

4  
 

865 

102  
 

1,377 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

43  
 

7 

11  
 

10 

54  
 

17 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

1  
 

0 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

0 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

10 

3  
 

1 

6  
 

11 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

3  
 

6 

   
 

  

3  
 

6 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2  
 

7 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

33  
 

59 

2  
 

4 

37  
 

70 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3  
 

7 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

0  
 

0 

180  
 

594 

21  
 

880 

204  
 

1,481 

 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 450 

Ten Year Average Acres 59,378 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

0  
 

123 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

92 

0  
 

215 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

17 

5  
 

17 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

6  
 

65 

6  
 

65 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

31 

3  
 

11 

1  
 

120 

6  
 

162 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

85 

   
 

  

1  
 

5 

1  
 

4 

7  
 

101 

12  
 

195 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

79  
 

1,883 

3  
 

1,798 

82  
 

3,681 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0  
 

0 

3  
 

208 

0  
 

0 

3  
 

36 

83  
 

1,898 

22  
 

2,193 

111  
 

4,335 

 

  



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

1  
 

124 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

3 

2  
 

127 

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

17 

5  
 

17 

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

5  
 

62 

5  
 

62 

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

2  
 

31 

3  
 

11 

1  
 

120 

6  
 

162 

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

1  
 

270 

1  
 

270 

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

3  
 

85 

   
 

  

2  
 

15 

1  
 

4 

7  
 

101 

13  
 

205 

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

0  
 

0 

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

230 

   
 

  

   
 

  

   
 

  

69  
 

1,962 

4  
 

2,596 

74  
 

4,788 

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1  
 

230 

4  
 

209 

0  
 

0 

4  
 

46 

73  
 

1,977 

24  
 

3,169 

106  
 

5,631 

 
  

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
                  Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 

 
 
 
 
 
 


