

National Interagency Coordination Center
Incident Management Situation Report
Friday, January 10, 2014 – 0800 MT
National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity:	Light (151 new fires)
New large fires:	2 (*)
Large fires contained:	1
Uncontained large fires: **	1
Area Command Teams committed:	0
NIMOs committed:	0
Type 1 IMTs committed:	0
Type 2 IMTs committed:	0

** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

[Link](#) to Geographic Area daily reports.

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:	80
New large fires:	2
Uncontained large fires:	1

* **Campbell**, Lassen NF. Twenty miles north of Chico, CA. Timber and brush. Interior creeping and smoldering.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Campbell	CA	LNF	865	---	90	1/10	88	---	3	0	1	0	2.2M	FS
* Red	CA	HUU	333	---	100	---	21	---	1	1	0	0	1.1M	ST

HUU – Humboldt-Del Norte Unit, Cal Fire

Other Fires

(As of January 10)

GACC	Fires	Cumulative Acres	Crews	Engines	Helicopters	Total Personnel
AK	0	0	0	0	0	0
NW	0	0	0	0	0	0
NO	0	0	0	0	0	0
SO	0	0	0	0	0	0
NR	0	0	0	0	0	0
EB	0	0	0	0	0	0
WB	0	0	0	0	0	0
SW	0	0	0	0	0	0
RM	0	0	0	0	0	0
EA	0	0	0	0	0	0
SA	0	0	0	0	0	0
Total	0	0	0	0	0	0

Predictive Services Discussion: For the latest daily weather forecast, please consult the National Weather Service graphical forecasts for the U.S. at: <http://graphical.weather.gov/sectors/conusWeek.php#tabs>

<http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm>



DRIVING SAFETY

Motorized Operations Category

Driving is one of the most hazardous things we do because we literally perform the task hundreds of times in the course of our daily lives we tend to take it for granted. Based on recent accident trends, vehicle accidents are the source of more deaths and serious injuries to wildland firefighters than any other single cause.

- To be a safe driver you have to *want* to be one. Take a good hard look at your driving habits. Are you training yourself to do the right things the right way, like fastening your seat belt, checking your mirrors, and maintaining safe following distances?
- Inattentiveness is a major contributing factor in motor vehicle accidents within the wildland firefighting community. Since the average adult attention span is 15-20 minutes we must develop techniques that allow us to refocus our attention on our driving.
- Many things can lure our attention away from our driving such as: fatigue, eating and drinking, reading directions and maps, writing, cell phone and radio use, conversation within the vehicle and music.
 - ✓ Drive only when you are well rested and alert and avoid driving during the hours of 10:00 PM and 6:00 AM. Take a 10 to 15 minute break after every 2 hours.
 - ✓ Practice situational awareness; be aware of what is happening in front, behind, and on both sides of your vehicle.
 - ✓ Never drive when taking medications that make you drowsy.
 - ✓ Delegate navigation and communication to a passenger or pull over.
 - ✓ By constantly moving your vision, checking mirrors and distant road conditions, you can avoid highway hypnosis and daydreaming.
 - ✓ Avoid eating or drinking while driving.
 - ✓ When talking with passengers, keep your eyes on the road and both hands on the steering wheel. Avoid serious or argumentative conversations.
 - ✓ Do not be in a hurry, be patient.
- Safe driving starts with a safe vehicle. Something as simple as under-inflated tires can have serious consequences. Before operating any vehicle, do a walk-around to look for potential problems, make sure the lights and blinkers work, and adjust your seat and mirrors. If it is the first time you have driven the vehicle, make yourself aware of where everything is.

Additional Resources:

Video: Firefighter Remember This Series - [Firefighter: Remember This - Engine Rollover: Why This Accident Started Months Ago](#)
[Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations](#)

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

[ONLINE](#) | [MAIL](#): 6 Minutes for Safety Subcommittee • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | [FAX](#): 208-387-5250

[6 Minutes Home](#)

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs				76	4	80	
	ACRES				403	865	1,268	
Southern California	FIREs				43	11	54	
	ACRES				7	10	17	
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs				1			1
	ACRES				0			0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	3						3
	ACRES	1						1
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs	2				9	2	13
	ACRES	7				14	4	25
TOTAL	FIREs	5	0	0	0	129	17	151
	ACRES	8	0	0	0	424	879	1,311

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Northern California	FIREs				98	4	102	
	ACRES				512	865	1,377	
Southern California	FIREs				43	11	54	
	ACRES				7	10	17	
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs				1			1
	ACRES				0			0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs	1			2	3	6	
	ACRES	0			10	1	11	
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs				3			3
	ACRES				6			6
Southern Area	FIREs	2			33	2	37	
	ACRES	7			59	4	70	
TOTAL	FIREs	3	0	0	0	180	21	204
	ACRES	7	0	0	0	594	880	1,481

Ten Year Average Fires	450
Ten Year Average Acres	59,378

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		0				0	0
	ACRES		123				92	215
Northern California	FIRES						5	5
	ACRES						17	17
Southern California	FIRES						6	6
	ACRES						65	65
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES			2	3	1		6
	ACRES			31	11	120		162
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	3		1	1	7		12
	ACRES	85		5	4	101		195
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES				79	3		82
	ACRES				1,883	1,798		3,681
TOTAL	FIRES	0	3	0	3	83	22	111
	ACRES	0	208	0	36	1,898	2,193	4,335

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs		1				1	2
	ACRES		124				3	127
Northern California	FIREs						5	5
	ACRES						17	17
Southern California	FIREs						5	5
	ACRES						62	62
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs			2	3	1		6
	ACRES			31	11	120		162
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs						1	1
	ACRES						270	270
Rocky Mountain	FIREs		3	2	1	7		13
	ACRES		85	15	4	101		205
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs	1				69	4	74
	ACRES	230				1,962	2,596	4,788
TOTAL	FIREs	1	4	0	4	73	24	106
	ACRES	230	209	0	46	1,977	3,169	5,631

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at <http://gacc.nifc.gov/>.

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to change, and therefore may not match official year-to-date agency records.

**** National Interagency Coordination Center ****